

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LUIS V. SAENZ, District Attorney; FELIX SAUCEDA, Chief, Brownsville Police  
Department,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth Circuit and Application for a Stay of Execution

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

WILL TREVINO  
Office of the City Attorney,  
City of Brownsville  
1001 E. Elizabeth St.  
Brownsville, Texas 78520

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
[jay.cledenin@oag.texas.gov](mailto:jay.cledenin@oag.texas.gov)

EDWARD SANDOVAL  
First Assistant District Attorney  
Cameron County, Texas  
964 E. Harrison St.  
Brownsville, Texas 78520

---

*Counsel for Respondents*

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Facts Concerning Gutierrez’s Murder of Escolastica Harrison .....	2
II. Facts Relevant to Punishment and the Sentencing Phase of Trial .....	3
A. The State’s evidence .....	3
B. Gutierrez’s evidence.....	4
III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND A STAY .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Gutierrez Provides No Compelling Reason for Further Review .....	12
II. The Lower Court’s Straightforward Application of <i>Reed</i> Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.....	14
A. Background .....	15
B. This Court’s precedent.....	17
C. The lower court properly applied this Court’s precedent .....	20
III. Gutierrez Does Not Deserve Another Stay of Execution.....	33

A.	The stay standard.....	33
B.	Gutierrez fails to show likely success on the merits.....	35
C.	Gutierrez fails to prove irreparable injury.....	38
D.	The equities heavily favor Respondents.....	38
CONCLUSION.....		40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	34
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	19, 25
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021) .....	14
<i>Cromartie v. Shealy</i> , 941 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	37
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) ...	20, 24, 28, 30
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	19
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) .....	39
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	33, 35, 38
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 69 F.4th 506 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	13, 31
<i>Johnson v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:21-CV-373, 2022 WL 990277 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 591 S.W.3d 265 (Ark. 2019) .....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18, 24, 25, 30
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	17



<i>Moye v. Clerk, Dekalb Cnty. Superior Court</i> , 474 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1973) .	19
<i>Murphy v. Nasser</i> , 84 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	37
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	37
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3165801 (June 26, 2024) .....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	34
<i>Redd v. Guerrero</i> , 84 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13, 32
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230, 234 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , No. A-19-CV-794, 2019 WL 12073901 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2019) .....	28
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)....	24
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	18, 30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	36
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	19
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	36
<i>Whitaker v. Collier</i> , 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	19

**Statutes and Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h)..... 13

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5 ..... 17
